

S275121

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

PETER QUACH,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

CALIFORNIA COMMERCE CLUB, INC.

Defendant and Appellee.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal,
Second Appellate District, Division One
Case No. B310458

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF; AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
OF ASIAN AMERICANS ADVANCING JUSTICE
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA, THAI COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT CENTER, AND COUNCIL ON
AMERICAN-ISLAMIC RELATIONS, CALIFORNIA
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF AND APPELLANT
PETER QUACH**

BOSKO, P.C.

David Bosko (State Bar No. 304927)
davidbosko@boskopc.com
10940 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 1600
Los Angeles, California 90024
Telephone: (310) 695-6596

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

ASIAN AMERICANS ADVANCING JUSTICE
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA

THAI COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT CENTER

COUNCIL ON AMERICAN-ISLAMIC RELATIONS,
CALIFORNIA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	6
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF ASIAN AMERICANS ADVANCING JUSTICE SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA; THAI COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT CENTER; AND COUNCIL ON AMERICAN-ISLAMIC RELATIONS, CALIFORNIA	7
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF	12
INTRODUCTION	12
LEGAL ARGUMENT	14
I. THE COURT SHOULD REVERSE AND ELIMINATE THE “PREJUDICE” REQUIREMENT FOR WAIVER OF A PURPORTED RIGHT TO ARBITRATE	14
A. THE INCLUSION OF “PREJUDICE” IN THE WAIVER INQUIRY UNDULY AND UNFAIRLY IMPACTS LOW WAGE WORKERS	14
1. The “prejudice” standard, by its nature, is amorphous and unclear	14
2. Eliminating the “prejudice” standard will provide clarity and simplicity	16
B. THE COURT SYSTEM IS OVERWHELMED, COMPROMISING ACCESS TO JUSTICE	17
C. ASIAN AMERICANS SUFFER DISPROPORTIONATELY (ALONG WITH OTHER MINORITIES AND VULNERABLE POPULATIONS) FROM EMPLOYER TOOLS TO MANIPULATE AND DELAY THE REDRESS PROCESS	20
1. Asian Americans Already Experience Distress Relating to Seeking Redress for their Claims	20

2.	An Increase in Hate Incidents Directed Toward Asian Americans During the COVID Pandemic Impacts Employment Situations	21
3.	All Forms of Discrimination are Condoned when Fairness and Justice are Missing from the Judicial Process	23
4.	The Supreme Court can make Important Statements to Lessen the Institutional Unfairness Inherent in the Existing Standard.....	25
II.	THE COURT SHOULD PROVIDE GUIDANCE ON WHEN AN EMPLOYER MUST MOVE TO COMPEL ARBITRATION.....	27
A.	THIS CASE IS THE PERFECT VEHICLE FOR PROVIDING A STANDARD FOR WHEN AN EMPLOYER MUST MOVE TO COMPEL ARBITRATION	28
B.	THE COURT SHOULD PROVIDE AS SPECIFIC AND WELL-DEFINED A STANDARD AS IT CONSIDERS PRACTICABLE.....	31
1.	This Court Could Promulgate a Bright-Line Standard	31
2.	In the Alternative, This Court Could Provide or Clarify Factors Relevant to the Standard	32
C.	PROVIDING A STANDARD FOR WHEN AN EMPLOYER MUST MOVE TO COMPEL ARBITRATION WOULD BRING GREAT BENEFIT TO LOW WAGE ASIAN AMERICAN WORKERS	36
D.	PROVIDING A STANDARD FOR WHEN AN EMPLOYER MUST MOVE TO COMPEL ARBITRATION IS REASONABLE AND WOULD NOT UNDULY PREJUDICE EMPLOYERS.....	37

CONCLUSION.....	42
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	45
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 <u>Cases</u>	
<i>Brown v. Superior Court</i> (Ct. App. 2013) 157 Cal. Rptr. 779	33
<i>Burton v. Cruise</i> (2010) 190 Cal.App.4th 939.....	15
<i>Cox v. Ocean View Hotel Corp.</i> (9th Cir. 2008) 533 F. 3d 1114	33
<i>Groom v. Health Net</i> (2000) 82 Cal.App.4th 1189.....	15
<i>Kokubu v. Sudo</i> (Ct. App. 2022) 76 Cal. App. 5th 1074.....	33
<i>Roman v. Superior Court</i> (2009) 172 Cal.App.4th 1462	14
<i>Sobremonte v. Superior Court</i> (1998) 61 Cal. App. 4th 980.....	15, 32
<i>St. Agnes Medical Center v. PacificCare of CA</i> (CA S.Ct. 2003) 31 Cal. 4th 1187	<i>passim</i>
 <u>Statutes</u>	
Code Civ. Pro. § 412.20	36
Code Civ. Pro. § 418.10	37
Code Civ. Pro. § 430.80	37
Code Civ. Pro. § 431.30	37
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.520(f)(4)	8
